

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 220665

STEVEN PATRICK PREASE,
Petitioner,

v.

HAROLD CLARKE, in his official capacity as Director of the Virginia Department of Corrections; and PHILLIP WHITE, in his official capacity as Warden of Dillwyn Correctional Center,
Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE PETITION
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

JASON S. MIYARES
Attorney General

CHARLES H. SLEMP III (#79742)
Chief Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2071 – Telephone
(804) 786-1991 – Facsimile
SolicitorGeneral@oag.state.va.us

ANDREW N. FERGUSON (#86583)
Solicitor General

ERIKA L. MALEY (#97533)
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

LAURA H. CAHILL (#86328)
Assistant Attorney General

December 19, 2022

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION.....	1
EXHIBITS	2
STATEMENT	3
I. Virginia’s Earned Sentence Credit System	3
II. Petitioner’s Sentence Computation	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Code § 53.1-202.3(A) encompasses convictions for attempts to commit an enumerated offense and therefore Petitioner’s convictions for attempted aggravated murder preclude him from earning enhanced sentence credit.....	9
II. The inclusion of specific “stand-alone” inchoate offenses in Code § 53.1-202.3(A) does not reflect an intent to exclude inchoate offenses of enumerated completed offenses, nor does it render the inclusion of those meaningless and superfluous	16
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Legislative Materials	
2020 Acts ch. 50 (Spec. Sess. I), https://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?202+ful+CHAP0050+pdf	5
House Bill 5148	5, 7
Cases	
<i>Alger v. Commonwealth</i> , 267 Va. 255 (2004)	10
<i>Blake v. Commonwealth</i> , 288 Va. 375 (2014)	12, 15
<i>Boynton v. Kilgore</i> , 271 Va. 220 (2006)	11, 12
<i>Butler v. Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 291 Va. 32 (2015)	14
<i>Department of Housing and Urban Devel. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	10
<i>Fletcher v. Commonwealth</i> , 72 Va. App. 493 (2020).....	10, 13
<i>Jacobs v. Wilcoxson</i> , 71 Va. App. 521 (2020).....	13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	10
<i>Ricks v. Commonwealth</i> , 290 Va. 470 (2015)	9, 15
<i>Stevens v. Commonwealth</i> , 38 Va. App. 528 (2002).....	11

Turner v. Commonwealth,
295 Va. 104 (2018) 10

VEPCO v. Citizens for Safe Power,
222 Va. 866 (1981) 13

Statutes

Code § 8.01-660..... 2

Code § 18.2-26 10, 11, 17, 18

Code § 18.2-31 *passim*

Code § 18.2-32.1..... 17

Code § 18.2-46 19

Code § 18.2-49 19

Code § 18.2-53.1..... 8

Code § 18.2-54.1..... 18, 19

Code § 18.2-57.2..... 8

Code § 18.2-67.5..... 19

Code § 53.1-40.02..... 19

Code § 53.1-201..... 4

Code § 53.1-202.3..... *passim*

Other Authorities

2A *Sutherland Statutory Construction* § 45:12 (7th ed. 2022) 15

Rule 5:7(a)(5) 2

VDOC Operating Procedure 830.3, *Good Time Awards*..... 3, 4, 5
